

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Wenco, a North Dakota Limited Partnership)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	Supreme Court No. 20120194
)	
vs.)	
)	
EOG Resources, Inc., QEP Energy Company, John Doe)	
Defendants 10,)	
claiming any estate or interest in, or lien)	
or encumbrance upon, the property)	
described in numbered paragraph 29 of)	
the complaint,)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

Appeal from Summary Judgment entered on February 8, 2012
Civ. No. 31-10-C-00162
County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable Todd L. Cresap, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE EOG RESOURCES, INC.

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973
Jillian Rupnow, ND Bar #06937
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150
P. O. Box 1855
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855
Phone: (701) 221-4020

**Attorneys for Defendant /Appellee
EOG Resources, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....29

I. Statement of the Standard of Review.....29

II. EOG Was Entitled to Summary Judgment on Wenco’s Quiet Title Claim.....32

A. The District Court Correctly Held that the Majority Opinion in *Acoma* Dictates the Application of the *Duhig* Rule in this Case.....33

1. The Rationale of the *Duhig* Rule.....34

2. The North Dakota Supreme Court’s application of *Duhig* in *Acoma*.....37

3. Wenco’s royalty interest as set forth in the Corrected Division Order was calculated in accordance with the *Duhig* rule as applied by the Court in *Acoma*.....40

4. The concurring opinion in *Acoma* is not controlling and does not alter the outcome of this case.....44

B. This Court Should Not Overrule *Acoma*.....50

III. Wenco Is Not Entitled to a Trial on the Issue of Whether QEP Waived its Right to Assert that the Outstanding Royalty Conveyance Burdens Wenco’s Interest Alone.....55

A. Wenco has Failed to Establish the Existence of a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....55

B. The Undisputed Facts and Relevant Law Show that QEP Did Not Waive any Right.....59

CONCLUSION.....63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

North Dakota State Cases

Acoma Oil Corp. v. Wilson, 471 N.W.2d 476 (N.D. 1991)... 3, 4, 24, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 61

Barbie v. Minko Const., Inc., 2009 ND 99,766 N.W.2d 458..... 30, 55

BTA Oil Producers v. MDU Res. Group, Inc., 2002 ND 55, 642 N.W.2d 873..... 31

Burris Carpet Plus, Inc. v. Burris, 2010 ND 118, 785 N.W.2d 164..... 29

Gale v. N.D. Bd. of Podiatric Medicine, 2001 ND 141, 632 N.W.2d 424..... 56

Gawryluk v. Poynter, 2002 ND 205, 654 N.W.2d 400..... 36

Halvorson v. Sentry Ins., 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 398..... 29, 30, 55

Hild v. Johnson, 2006 ND 217, 723 N.W.2d 389..... 47

Hummel v. Mid Dakota Clinic, P.C., 526 N.W.2d 704 (N.D. 1995)..... 31

Kadrmaz v. Sauvageau, 188 N.W.2d 753 (N.D. 1971)..... 32

Lawrence v. Delkamp, 2006 ND 257, 725 N.W.2d 211..... 59

Mau v. Schwan, 460 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1990)..... 34, 47, 61

Melchior v. Lystad, 2010 ND 140, 786 N.W.2d 8..... 47

Miller v. Kloeckner, 1999 ND 190, 600 N.W.2d 881..... 34, 36, 47, 61

Saltsman v. Sharp, 2011 ND 172, 803 N.W.2d 553..... 30

Sanders v. Gravel Products, Inc., 2008 ND 161, 755 N.W.2d 826..... 59

Sibert v. Kubas, 357 N.W.2d 495 (N.D. 1984)..... 34, 43, 47, 61

Stout v. N.D. Workmen’s Comp. Bureau, 253 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1977)..... 44

Stuart v. Stammen, 1999 ND 38, 590 N.W.2d 224..... 59

Other State Cases

Atlantic Refining Co. v. Beach, 436 P.2d 107 (N.M. 1968)..... 51, 53

Bristow v. Selman, 406 S.W.2d 869 (Tex. 1966)..... 51

Duhig v. Peavy-Moore Lumber Company, 144 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. 1940)... 3, 4, 24, 28, 32,
33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 43, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 61

Selman v. Bristow, 402 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. Civ. App. Tyler, 1966)..... 51, 53

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

N.D. Const..... 44

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56..... 31, 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver..... 59

Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer, *Williams & Meyers Oil and Gas Law* (1998)... 27,
36, 51, 52, 53, 61

Robert Sullivan, *Handbook of Oil and Gas Law* 216 (1955)..... 47
